

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1743 OF 2024

Jai Shankar Shrivastava	...Applicant
Vs.	
National Spot Exchange Limited and anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1750 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1746 OF 2024**

Jai Shankar Shrivastav	...Applicant
Vs.	
National Spot Exchange Limited	...Respondent

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1756 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1757 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1758 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1754 OF 2024**

Jai Shankar Shrivastava	...Applicant
Vs.	
National Spot Exchange Ltd. and anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1749 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1690 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1694 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1742 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1745 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1744 OF 2024**

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1838 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1839 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1841 OF 2024
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1840 OF 2024**

Jagmohan Garg	...Applicant
Vs.	
National Spot Exchange Ltd. and anr.	...Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1748 OF 2024**

Jagmohan Garg	...Applicant
Vs.	
National Spot Exchange Ltd.	...Respondent

Mr. Kevic Setalvad, Sr. Advocate a/w. Mr. Vinay Bhanushali, Mr. Abhiraj Rao, Ms. Sneha Agrawal, Mr. Sanmit vaze and Mr. Himanshu Dubey (VC) for both the Applicants.

Mr. Arvind Lakhawat a/w. Mr. Nimeet Sharma, Ms. Jalpa Shah and Adv. Himani Narula i/b. MZM Legal LLP for Respondent No.1-NSEL. Ms. R.V. Newton, APP for the State.

CORAM : SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.

DATED : 17th DECEMBER, 2024

P.C. :-

- . Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on board.
- 2) Heard learned Counsel for the respective parties.
- 3) Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable forthwith. Mr. Arvind Lakhawat, learned Advocate waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 – NSEL and learned APP waives notice on behalf of Respondent No.2-

State, in all the Applications.

- 4) Learned Senior Counsel for the Applicants to serve copy of the remaining four Applications to the other side.
- 5) Learned Senior Counsel for the Applicants requested to stay the trial Court proceedings in the related cases. This request is strongly opposed by Mr. Arvind Lakhawat, the learned Advocate for Respondent No.1.
- 6) However, considering the question involved in the Applications, the trial Court shall not close the cross-examination on behalf of the Applicants till **14th February, 2025**.
- 7) The aforesaid ad-interim relief shall not continue automatically even if the matter is not listed on the given date. However, the Applicants are at liberty to seek circulation.
- 8) By consent, stand over to **14th February, 2025**.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)